UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF MARKETS



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE BUREAU OF MARKETS

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Grain Supervision No. 79

March 22, 1919.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO RULES AND REGULATIONS.

To Grain Supervisors:

Amendment No. 9 to the rules and regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture under the United States grain standards Act was signed by the Secretary of Agriculture on March 17, 1919.

The amendment follows:

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of Agriculture by the United States grain standards Act of August 11, 1916, 39 U. S. Statutes at Large, p.482, I, David F. Houston, Secretary of Agriculture, do make, prescribe, publish, and give public notice of the following amendment to the rules and regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture, dated November 6, 1916, as amended, under said Act, said amendment to be effective immediately.

Amend regulation 6, section 3, paragraph 3, so as to read as follows:

Paragraph 3. Unless advance deposits have been made at or prior to the filing of a complaint or stipulation in any office of Federal Grain Supervision, there shall be delivered to such office a check, certified if required by the Chief of the Bureau of Markets, or a post office or express money order, payable to the order of "Disbursing Clerk, Department of Agriculture", for an amount sufficient to cover the fees, to be determined as follows:

The minimum deposit, in each appeal or dispute, shall be \$3. When the total in any appeal or dispute at the rates specified in paragraph 1 of this section would amount to more than \$3, the deposit shall be at said rates. Additional sums may be required by the officer hearing the appeal or dispute when deemed necessary by him as advance deposits.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the Department of Agriculture to be affixed, in the District of Columbia, this 17th day of March, nineteen hundred and nineteen.

D. F. HOUSTON,

Secretary of Agriculture.

Brogs Living

In Charge, Federal Grain Supervision.

